1
Deep Learning and Image data-based surface cracks recognition of laser nitrided Titanium
alloy
Muhammad Rizwan Awan1*, Chi-Wai Chan2, Adrian Murphy3, Dileep Kumar4, Saurav Goel5,6 ,
Caroline McClory7
1-3 School of Mechanical and Aerospace Engineering, Queen’s University Belfast, UK
4 Department of Electronic Engineering, Universitat Politechnica De Catalonia (UPC) Barcelona
Tech, Spain

been applied through transfer learning to recognize the surface cracks. Model testing and validation
accuracy, confusion matrix and classification report has been used as the assessment criteria. All of the
models exhibited very good accuracy of more than 90% to recognize surface cracks. The CNN variants
used with the transfer learning approach, with the smallest number of training parameters, were found
to be fast and more accurate to make the predictions with an accuracy of 98%. Moreover, VGG-19
provides best crack recognition accuracy of 99%.  For this kind of data set, the future work is to localize
the cracks within the image. For this purpose, object detection using combination of Yolo variants and
faster RCNN could be applied. The other method to detect cracks could be the image segmentation
using the different variants of UNET models.
Funding
All authors gratefully acknowledge the support provided by UKRI via Grants No.: EP/T024607/1 &
EP/S036180/1.
References
[1] Y. Zhang, W. Li, C. Zhang, H. Liao, Y. Zhang, and S. Deng, ‘A spherical surface coating thickness
model for a robotized thermal spray system’, Robot Comput Integr Manuf, vol. 59, pp. 297–
304, Oct. 2019, doi: 10.1016/J.RCIM.2019.05.003.
[2] G. Liu et al., ‘Development of Bioimplants with 2D, 3D, and 4D Additive Manufacturing
Materials’, Engineering, vol. 6, no. 11, pp. 1232–1243, Nov. 2020, doi:
10.1016/J.ENG.2020.04.015.
[3] G. Hu, K. Guan, L. Lu, J. Zhang, N. Lu, and Y. Guan, ‘Engineered Functional Surfaces by Laser
Microprocessing for Biomedical Applications’, Engineering, vol. 4, no. 6, pp. 822–830, Dec.
2018, doi: 10.1016/J.ENG.2018.09.009.
[4] Y. Wang et al., ‘Challenges and Solutions for the Additive Manufacturing of Biodegradable
Magnesium Implants’, Engineering, vol. 6, no. 11, pp. 1267–1275, Nov. 2020, doi:
10.1016/J.ENG.2020.02.015.
[5] H. Khatun, M. Rahman, S. Mahmud, M. O. Ali, and M. Akter, ‘Current advancements of hybrid
coating on Mg alloys for medical applications’, Results in Engineering, vol. 18, p. 101162, Jun.
2023, doi: 10.1016/J.RINENG.2023.101162.
17
[6] Y. Aslam, N. Santhi, N. Ramasamy, and K. Ramar, ‘Localization and segmentation of metal
cracks using deep learning’, J Ambient Intell Humaniz Comput, vol. 12, no. 3, pp. 4205–4213,
Mar. 2021, doi: 10.1007/S12652-020-01803-8/TABLES/4.
[7] J. García-Martín, J. Gómez-Gil, E. V.-S.- Sensors, and undefined 2011, ‘Non-destructive
techniques based on eddy current testing’, mdpi.comJ García-Martín, J Gómez-Gil, E Vázquez-
SánchezSensors, 2011•mdpi.com, vol. 11, pp. 2525–2565, 2011, doi: 10.3390/s110302525.
[8] S. Dixon, S. Burrows, B. Dutton, Y. F.- Ultrasonics, and undefined 2011, ‘Detection of cracks in
metal sheets using pulsed laser generated ultrasound and EMAT detection’, Elsevier,
Accessed: Jun. 26, 2023. [Online]. Available:
[9] C. Yeh, R. Z.-I. T. on I. and, and undefined 1994, ‘A novel microwave method for detection of
long surface cracks in metals’, ieeexplore.ieee.org, Accessed: Jun. 26, 2023. [Online]. Available:
[10] N. Wang and R. Zoughi, ‘Moment method solution for modeling the interaction of open
ended coaxial probes and surface cracks in metals’, 2002, Accessed: Jun. 26, 2023. [Online].
Available: https://scholarsmine.mst.edu/ele_comeng_facwork/588/
[11] Y. Gao, L. Gao, and X. Li, ‘A hierarchical training-convolutional neural network with feature
alignment for steel surface defect recognition’, Robot Comput Integr Manuf, vol. 81, p.
102507, Jun. 2023, doi: 10.1016/J.RCIM.2022.102507.
[12] L. Lu, J. Hou, S. Yuan, X. Yao, Y. Li, and J. Zhu, ‘Deep learning-assisted real-time defect
detection and closed-loop adjustment for additive manufacturing of continuous fiber-
reinforced polymer composites’, Robot Comput Integr Manuf, vol. 79, p. 102431, Feb. 2023,
doi: 10.1016/J.RCIM.2022.102431.
[13] H. Golnabi and A. Asadpour, ‘Design and application of industrial machine vision systems’,
Robot Comput Integr Manuf, vol. 23, no. 6, pp. 630–637, Dec. 2007, doi:
10.1016/J.RCIM.2007.02.005.
[14] X. Qi, G. Chen, Y. Li, X. Cheng, and C. Li, ‘Applying Neural-Network-Based Machine Learning to
Additive Manufacturing: Current Applications, Challenges, and Future Perspectives’,
Engineering, vol. 5, no. 4, pp. 721–729, Aug. 2019, doi: 10.1016/J.ENG.2019.04.012.
[15] R. Tian and M. Jia, ‘DCC-CenterNet: A rapid detection method for steel surface defects’,
Measurement, vol. 187, p. 110211, Jan. 2022, doi: 10.1016/J.MEASUREMENT.2021.110211.
[16] T. Wang, Y. Chen, M. Qiao, H. S.-T. I. J. of, and undefined 2018, ‘A fast and robust convolutional
neural network-based defect detection model in product quality control’, Springer, vol. 94, no.
9–12, pp. 3465–3471, Feb. 2018, doi: 10.1007/s00170-017-0882-0.
[17] M. Marei, S. El Zaatari, W. L.-R. and Computer-Integrated, and undefined 2021, ‘Transfer
learning enabled convolutional neural networks for estimating health state of cutting tools’,
Elsevier, Accessed: Jun. 27, 2023. [Online]. Available:
[18] Z. Pan, S. L. H. Lau, X. Yang, N. Guo, and X. Wang, ‘Automatic pavement crack segmentation
using a generative adversarial network (GAN)-based convolutional neural network’, Results in
Engineering, vol. 19, p. 101267, Sep. 2023, doi: 10.1016/J.RINENG.2023.101267.
18
[19] T. P. Nguyen, S. Choi, S. J. Park, S. H. Park, and J. Yoon, ‘Inspecting Method for Defective
Casting Products with Convolutional Neural Network (CNN)’, International Journal of Precision
Engineering and Manufacturing - Green Technology, vol. 8, no. 2, pp. 583–594, Mar. 2021,
doi: 10.1007/S40684-020-00197-4.
[20] X. Yang, Y. Zhang, W. Lv, and D. Wang, ‘Image recognition of wind turbine blade damage based
on a deep learning model with transfer learning and an ensemble learning classifier’, Renew
Energy, vol. 163, pp. 386–397, Jan. 2021, doi: 10.1016/J.RENENE.2020.08.125.
[21] Y. Gao, L. Gao, X. Li, and X. Yan, ‘A semi-supervised convolutional neural network-based
method for steel surface defect recognition’, Robot Comput Integr Manuf, vol. 61, p. 101825,
Feb. 2020, doi: 10.1016/J.RCIM.2019.101825.
[22] M. Cheng, C. Xu, J. Wang, W. Zhang, Y. Zhou, and J. Zhang, ‘MicroCrack-Net: A Deep Neural
Network with Outline Profile-Guided Feature Augmentation and Attention-Based Multiscale
Fusion for MicroCrack Detection of Tantalum Capacitors’, IEEE Trans Aerosp Electron Syst, vol.
58, no. 6, pp. 5141–5152, Dec. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TAES.2022.3181117.
[23] Y. Lu et al., ‘Deep Learning-Based Models for Porosity Measurement in Thermal Barrier
Coating Images’, International Journal of Multimedia Data Engineering and Management
(IJMDEM), vol. 11, no. 3, pp. 20–35, Oct. 2020, doi: 10.4018/IJMDEM.2020070102.
[24] C. Zhang et al., ‘Evaluation of Internal Cracks in Turbine Blade Thermal Barrier Coating Using
Enhanced Multi-Scale Faster R-CNN Model’, Applied Sciences 2022, Vol. 12, Page 6446, vol.
12, no. 13, p. 6446, Jun. 2022, doi: 10.3390/APP12136446.
[25] X. Shan et al., ‘Automatic Recognition of Microstructures of Air-Plasma-Sprayed Thermal
Barrier Coatings Using a Deep Convolutional Neural Network’, Coatings 2023, Vol. 13, Page
29, vol. 13, no. 1, p. 29, Dec. 2022, doi: 10.3390/COATINGS13010029.
[26] K. Li, T. Li, M. Ma, D. Wang, W. Deng, and H. Lu, ‘Laser cladding state recognition and crack
defect diagnosis by acoustic emission signal and neural network’, Opt Laser Technol, vol. 142,
p. 107161, Oct. 2021, doi: 10.1016/J.OPTLASTEC.2021.107161.
[27] H. Zhao, Y. Lv, J. Sha, R. Peng, Z. Chen, and G. Wang, ‘Research on Detection Method of
Coating Defects Based on Machine Vision’, 2021 IEEE International Conference on Artificial
Intelligence and Computer Applications, ICAICA 2021, pp. 519–524, Jun. 2021, doi:
10.1109/ICAICA52286.2021.9498238.
[28] C. W. Chan, X. Chang, M. A. Bozorgzadeh, G. C. Smith, and S. Lee, ‘A single parameter
approach to enhance the microstructural and mechanical properties of beta Ti-Nb alloy via
open-air fiber laser nitriding’, Surf Coat Technol, vol. 383, p. 125269, Feb. 2020, doi:
10.1016/J.SURFCOAT.2019.125269.
[29] Y. Yu, S. Bai, S. Wang, and A. Hu, ‘Ultra-Short Pulsed Laser Manufacturing and Surface
Processing of Microdevices’, Engineering, vol. 4, no. 6, pp. 779–786, Dec. 2018, doi:
10.1016/J.ENG.2018.10.004.
[30] P. Schaaf, ‘Laser nitriding of metals’, Prog Mater Sci, vol. 47, no. 1, pp. 1–161, Jan. 2002, doi:
10.1016/S0079-6425(00)00003-7.
19
[31] A. M. Kamat, S. M. Copley, A. E. Segall, and J. A. Todd, ‘Laser-Sustained Plasma (LSP) Nitriding
of Titanium: A Review’, Coatings 2019, Vol. 9, Page 283, vol. 9, no. 5, p. 283, Apr. 2019, doi:
10.3390/COATINGS9050283.
[32] K. Holmberg et al., ‘Residual stresses in TiN, DLC and MoS2 coated surfaces with regard to
their tribological fracture behaviour’, Wear, vol. 267, no. 12, pp. 2142–2156, Dec. 2009, doi:
10.1016/J.WEAR.2009.01.004.
[33] H. A. Shirazi, C. W. Chan, and S. Lee, ‘Elastic-plastic properties of titanium and its alloys
modified by fibre laser surface nitriding for orthopaedic implant applications’, J Mech Behav
Biomed Mater, vol. 124, p. 104802, Dec. 2021, doi: 10.1016/J.JMBBM.2021.104802.
[34] R. Bammidi, D. Sreeramulu, H. Madivada, P. K. Rejeti, and M. Venkatesh, ‘Towards an
understanding of Ti-6Al-4V machining and machinability’, Mater Today Proc, Sep. 2023, doi:
10.1016/J.MATPR.2023.09.094.
[35] A. N. Aufa, M. Z. Hassan, Z. Ismail, N. Harun, J. Ren, and M. F. Sadali, ‘Surface enhancement of
Ti–6Al–4V fabricated by selective laser melting on bone-like apatite formation’, Journal of
Materials Research and Technology, vol. 19, pp. 4018–4030, Jul. 2022, doi:
10.1016/J.JMRT.2022.06.135.
[36] G. Miranda et al., ‘Design of Ti6Al4V-HA composites produced by hot pressing for biomedical
applications’, Mater Des, vol. 108, pp. 488–493, Oct. 2016, doi:
10.1016/J.MATDES.2016.07.023.
[37] R. Jones, R. K. S. Raman, A. P. Iliopoulos, J. G. Michopoulos, N. Phan, and D. Peng, ‘Additively
manufactured Ti-6Al-4V replacement parts for military aircraft’, Int J Fatigue, vol. 124, pp.
227–235, Jul. 2019, doi: 10.1016/J.IJFATIGUE.2019.02.041.
[38] C. W. Chan, S. Lee, G. C. Smith, and C. Donaghy, ‘Fibre laser nitriding of titanium and its alloy
in open atmosphere for orthopaedic implant applications: Investigations on surface quality,
microstructure and tribological properties’, Surf Coat Technol, vol. 309, pp. 628–640, Jan.
2017, doi: 10.1016/J.SURFCOAT.2016.12.036.
[39] T. Kattenborn, J. Leitloff, F. Schiefer, and S. Hinz, ‘Review on Convolutional Neural Networks
(CNN) in vegetation remote sensing’, ISPRS Journal of Photogrammetry and Remote Sensing,
vol. 173, pp. 24–49, Mar. 2021, doi: 10.1016/J.ISPRSJPRS.2020.12.010.
[40] J. Deng, W. Dong, R. Socher, L.-J. Li, Kai Li, and Li Fei-Fei, ‘ImageNet: A large-scale hierarchical
image database’, pp. 248–255, Mar. 2010, doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2009.5206848.
[41] K. Simonyan and A. Zisserman, ‘Very Deep Convolutional Networks for Large-Scale Image
Recognition’, 3rd International Conference on Learning Representations, ICLR 2015 -
Conference Track Proceedings, Sep. 2014, Accessed: Oct. 03, 2023. [Online]. Available:
[42] C. Szegedy et al., ‘Going Deeper With Convolutions’, 2015, pp. 1–9.
[43] K. He, X. Zhang, S. Ren, and J. Sun, ‘Deep residual learning for image recognition’, in
Proceedings of the IEEE conference on computer vision and pattern recognition, 2016, pp.
770–778.
20
[44] G. Huang, Z. Liu, L. Van Der Maaten, and K. Q. Weinberger, ‘Densely connected convolutional
networks’, in Proceedings of the IEEE conference on computer vision and pattern recognition,
2017, pp. 4700–4708.
[45] S. A. Singh, A. S. Kumar, and K. A. Desai, ‘Comparative assessment of common pre-trained
CNNs for vision-based surface defect detection of machined components’, Expert Syst Appl,
vol. 218, p. 119623, May 2023, doi: 10.1016/J.ESWA.2023.119623.
[46] H. A. Shirazi, C. W. Chan, and S. Lee, ‘Elastic-plastic properties of titanium and its alloys
modified by fibre laser surface nitriding for orthopaedic implant applications’, J Mech Behav
Biomed Mater, vol. 124, p. 104802, Dec. 2021, doi: 10.1016/J.JMBBM.2021.104802.
[47] C. W. Chan, X. Chang, M. A. Bozorgzadeh, G. C. Smith, and S. Lee, ‘A single parameter